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FEE SCHEDULE
FOR STUDENT ACCIDENT AND SICKNESS INSURANCE

April 6, 2000

WHEREAS, The Board of Trustees under its statutory authority - CGS 10a-99 - reviews and
establishes fees annually for such purposes as the Board of Trustees deems
necessary, and

WHEREAS, The Board has approved a mandatory accident and sickness insurance program
for full-time and certain matriculated part-time students who elect to participate
in sponsored activities, and

WHEREAS, The mandatory sickness insurance fee may be waived for full-time students if
‘ they provide a properly executed university waiver signed by the student or by a
parent or legal guardian, if the student is a minor, which attests to the fact that
they have adequate sickness insurance coverage from an insurance carrier
licensed to operate in the United States and identifies the carrier and the policy
number of the alternative insurance, and

WHEREAS, The United States Government has established required standards for accident
and sickness insurance protection for participants in the exchange visitors
program and for international students on J-1 visas, and

WHEREAS, The Board of Trustees for the Connecticut State University System has
authorized an insurance program for such individuals which complies with
federal requirements, and

WHEREAS, The Board of Trustees has established a mandatory accident insurance program
for part-time, matriculated students who avail themselves of the opportunity to
participate in student activities sponsored by one of the four universities, and

WHEREAS, Accident insurance will be non-mandatory for all other part-time students, and

WHEREAS, Part-time students will be able to participate in the Accident and Sickness
Insurance Program at their option directly with the insurance provider, and
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WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

RESOLVED,

RESOLVED,

At the time of passage of Board Resolution #99-59, FY2000-01 Tuition and Fees
Schedules for Connecticut State University Students Tier I & II, renewal rates for the

CSU Accident and Sickness Insurance Program had not yet been established for
FY2000-01, and

The Chancellor of the Connecticut State University System has contracted with
the American Phoenix Corporation of Connecticut to be the provider for the CSU
Student Accident and Sickness Insurance Program, therefore be it

That student accident and sickness insurance provided through the Connecticut
State University System will be mandatory for all full-time students except
where appropriately waived and student accident insurance will be mandatory
for matriculated part-time students involved in university recognized or
sponsored activities, and be it further

That the accident and sickness insurance fee rates reflected in the attached
schedules (1-5) are effective for FY2000-01.

A Certified True Copy:

Williar J. Qibes, Jr. )
Chankellor




STAFF REPORT FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

. ITEM

Fee Schedule for Student Accident and Sickness Insurance.

BACKGROUND

Under current Board policy all full-time students are required to carry accident and sickness
insurance, with the exception that sickness insurance may be waived under certain
conditions. Accident insurance is mandatory for part-time matriculated students involved in
university recognized or sponsored organizations’ activities. Coverage is provided through
the universities at a reasonable cost. Other students may avail themselves of the coverage.

ANALYSIS

American Phoenix Corporation of Connecticut was selected in February, 1999, to be the
provider for the Student Accident and Sickness Insurance program for Academic Year 1999-
00 with an option for Academic Year (AY) 2000-01 and 2001-02. The underwriter is the CNA
Insurance Company of Chicago, Illinois. The original rate agreement for AY2000-01 called for
a cap of no more than 7% over the AY1999-00 rates. American Phoenix has provided the rate
schedule for AY2000-01, shown below. The renewal rates represent the full 7% increase
allowed by the original rate agreement. This rate increase is impacted by Public Act 99-284,
An Act Concerning Managed Care Accountability, which added several mandated coverages,
resulting in increased costs for insurance carriers. Mandatory coverage will be provided
through the universities. All other coverage will be obtained through American Phoenix
Corporation.

2000-01 Accident and Sickness Program Rates

. CNA Insurance Company
9/1/99 to | 9/1/99to | 1/25/00 to
AY1999-00* | 8/31/00 1/24/00 8/31/00
Domestic Students:
Full-time — Accident $ 71 $ 76 $ 38 $ 38
Full-time — Sickness 240 257 107 150
Spouse Accident and Sickness 420 450 251 251
Child(ren) Accident and Sickness 215 230 132 132
Part-time Student Accident and Sickness 373 399 167 232
International Students (J1 Visa):
Full-time Student Accident and Sickness 385 412 165 247
Spouse Accident and Sickness 444 475 184 291
Child(ren) Accident and Sickness 444 475 184 291
Matriculated Part-time Students:
“On-Campus” Accident 34 36 18 18
Monthly
English Language Institute: Rate
Students & Scholars Only NA $ 36
Student in the English Language Institute NA 36
Spouse Only NA 56
Child(ren) Only NA 64
*Current one-year rates

CHANCELLOR’S RECOMMENDATION
Approve the fee schedule for Student Accident and Sickness Insurance.
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Tuition, Ekteﬁswﬁ Fee and Common Fee Schedu e‘

FY 2000-01 Recommendations, FY 1990-00 Rates and Percentage Change FY 1999-00/FY 2000-01
Tuition 3.9%;Univ Fee 3.5%;Gen Fee 11.1%,Ext.Fee 6.3%; Undergrad Student Activity Fee 4.1% Grad Student Activity Fee 10%; Housing 2.7%(excluding HBO Fee); Food 2.2%;

Residence Hall Social Fee 6.7%; (No increase in Info Tech Fee)

UNDERGRADUATE GRADUATE
IN-STATE QUT-OF-STATE NE REGIONAL IN-STATE OUT-OF-STATE NEREGIONAL
FY 2000-01 (Recommended)
Tuition $2,142 $6,934 $3,214 $2,668 $7436 $4,002
University Fee 659 1,620 659 659 1,620 659
University General Fee 944 944 944 944 944 944
Information Technology Fee 125 125 125 125 125 125
Student Activity Fee 102 102 102 66 66 66
Sickness Insurance 257 257 257 257 257 257
Total, Commuting Student $4,229 $9,982 $5,301 $4,719 $10,448 $6,053
Housing (Double)** $3,332 $3,332 3,332 $3,332 $3,332 3,332
Food Service 2,460 2,460 2,460 2,460 2,460 2,460
Residence Hall Social Fee 32 32 32 32 32 32
Total, Resident Student $10,053 $15,806 $11,125 $10,543 $16,272 $11,877
Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour) *** $170 $170 $170 $195 $195 $195
Registration Fee (Per semester) 46 46 46 50 50 50
$/% Change - Commuting Student $217 /  54% $430 / 4.5% $257 /  51% $239 /  53% $452 / 4.5% $289 /  5.0%
$/% Change - Resident Student $389 /  4.0% $602 / 4.0% $429 /'  4.0% $411 /  41% $624 / 4.0% $461 /  4.0%
$/% Change - Ext. (Per Credit Hr.) $10 /  6.3% $10 / 6.3% $10 /  6.3% $15 /  8.3% $15 / 8.3% $15 /  8.3%
FY 1999-00 (Current Rates)
Tuition $2,062 $6,674 $3,094 $2,568 $7,156 $3,852
University Fee 637 1,565 637 637 1,565 637
University General Fee 850 850 850 850 850 850
Information Technology Fee 125 125 125 125 125 125
Student Activity Fee 98 98 98 60 60 60
Sickness Insurance 240 240 240 240 240 240
Total, Commuting Student $4,012 $9,552 $5,044 $4,480 $9,996 $5,764
Housing (Double) $3,214 $3,214 $3,214 $3,214 $3,214 3,214
Food Service 2,408 2,408 2408 2,408 2408 2,408
Residence Hall Social Fee 30 30 30 30 30 30
Total, Resident Student $9,664 $15,204 $10,696 $10,132 $15,648 $11,416
Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour)** $160 $160 $160 $180 $180 $180
Registration Fee (Per semester) 43 43 43 46 46 46

** FY 00-01 Includes an HBO fee of $30.
*** Extension Fee includes a $5.00 Information Technology Fee.

Note: Assumes a 3.9% tuition increase

Finance Share.Fee Request-FYDO0.Fee Schedule-00(CCSU §)

4/20/00  11:57 AM
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Tuition, Extenéion Fee énd Cdmmon Fee Schedule

FY 2000-01 Recommendations, FY 1999-00 Rates and Percentage Change FY 1999-00/FY 2000-01
Tuition 3.9%;Univ Fee 3.5%;Gen Fee 6.8%,Ext.Fee 12.8%;Housing 5.1%;Food 6%; (No increase in Info Tech Fee)

UNDERGRADUATE GRADUATE
IN-STATE OUT-OF-STATE NE REGIONAL IN-STATE OUT-OF-STATE NE REGIONAL
FY 2000-01 (Recommended)
Tuition $2,142 $6,934 $3,214 $2,668 $7,436 $4,002
University Fee 659 1,620 659 659 1,620 659
University General Fee 865 865 865 865 865 865
Information Technology Fee 125 125 125 125 125 125
Student Activity Fee 120 120 120 120 120 120
Sickness Insurance 257 257 257 257 257 257
Total, Commuting Student $4,168 $9,921 $5,240 $4,694 $10,423 $6,028
Housing (Double) $3,232 $3,232 3,232 $3,232 $3,232 3,232
Food Service 2,618 2,618 2,618 2,618 2,618 2,618
Residence Hall Social Fee 10 10 10 10 10 10
Total, Resident Student $10,028 $15,781 $11,100 $10,554 $16,283 $11,888
Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour) $168 $168 168 $182 $182 182
Registration Fee (Per semester) $30 $30 30 $30 $30 30
$/% Change - Commuting Student $174 /  44% $387 / 41% $214 /  4.3% $194 / 4.3% $407 /'  41% $244 / 42%
$/% Change Resident Student $480 / 5.0% $693 / 4.6% $520 / 4.9% $500 / 5.0% $713 / 4.6% $550 / 4.9%
$/% Change - Ext. (Per Credit Hr.) $19 / 12.8% $19 /  12.8% 819 /  12.8% $17 / 10.3% $17 /  10.3% $17 /  10.3%
FY 1999-00 (Current Rates)
Tuition $2,062 $6,674 $3,094 $2,568 $7,156 $3,852
University Fee 637 1,565 637 637 1,565 637
University General Fee 810 810 810 810 810 810
Information Technology Fee 125 125 125 125 125 125
Student Activity Fee 120 120 120 120 120 120
Sickness Insurance 240 240 240 240 240 240
Total, Commuting Student $3,994 $9,534 $5,026 $4,500 $10,016 $5,784
Housing (Double) $3,074 $3,074 3,074 $3,074 $3,074 3,074
Food Service 2470 2470 2470 2,470 2470 2470
Residence Hall Social Fee 10 10 10 10 10 10
Total, Resident Student $9,548 $15,088 $10,580 $10,054 $15,570 $11,338
Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour) $149 $149 149 $165 $165 165
Registration Fee (Per semester) 30 30 30 30 30 30

Note: Assumes a 3.9% tuition increase

Finance Share/FAD/2000/Mar 31/Attachment to Fee Sched Reso (ECSU $)
4/20/00 11:56
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it e 2 i 7
Tuition, Extension Fee and Common Fee Schedule

FY 2000-01 Recommendations, FY 1999-00 Rates, and Percentage Change FY 1999-00/FY 2000-01
Tuition 3.9%;Univ Fee 3.5%;Gen Fee 4.9%;Ext.Fee 5.1%;Housing 3.2%;Food 1.0% (No increase in Info. Tech Fee and Student Activity Fee)

UNDERGRADUATE GRADUATE
IN-STATE OUT-OF-STATE NE REGIONAL IN-STATE OUT-OF-STATE NE REGIONAL
FY 2000-01 (Recommended)

Tuition $2,142 $6,934 $3,214 $2,668 $7,436 $4,002
University Fee 659 1,620 659 659 1,620 659
University General Fee 819 819 819 819 819 819
Information Technology Fee 125 125 125 125 125 125
Student Activity Fee 106 106 106 54 54 54
Sickness Insurance 257 257 257 257 257 257

Total, Commuting Student $ 4108 $ 9,861 $ 5,180 $ 4582 $ 10,311 $ 5916
Housing (Double) 3,289 3,289 3,289 3,289 3,289 3,289
Food Service 2,723 2,723 2,723 2,723 2,723 2,723
Residence Hall Social Fee 50 50 50 50 50 50

Total, Resident Student $ 10,170 $ 15,923 3 11,242 5 10644 $ 16,373 $ 11,978
Extension Fee {Per Credit Hour) ** $166 $166 $166 $198 $198 $198
MBA Program (Part-time per credit Hour) $250 $250 $250
MBA Program (Full-time per Tri-mester) $2,250 $5,175 $2,952
Registration Fee (Per semester) $45 $45 $45 $45 $45 $45
$/% Change - Commuting Student $157 / 40% $ 370 / 3.9% $ 197 / 4.0% $ 177/  40% $ 30/ 39% $ 227/ 4.0%
$/% Change - Resident Student $ 285 / 2.9% $ 498 / 3.2% $ 325 / 3.0% $ 305/ 29% $ 518/ 33% $ 355 / 3.1%
$/% Change - Ext. (Per Credit Hr.) 38/ 5.1% $8 / 5.1% $8 / 51% $25 / 145% $25/ 145% $25 / 14.5%
$/% Change - MBA Program (Per Credit Hr.) $21/ 9.2% $21/ 92% $21 / 9.2%
$/% Change - MBA Program (Per Tri-mester) $168 /  8.1% $335 / 6.9% $224 / 8.2%

FY 1999-00 (Current Rates}

Tuition $2,062 $6,674 $3,094 $2,568 $7,156 $3,852
University Fee 637 1,565 637 637 1,565 637
University General Fee 781 781 781 781 781 781
Information Technology Fee 125 125 125 125 125 125
Student Activity Fee 106 106 106 54 54 54
Sickness Insurance 240 240 240 240 240 240

Total, Commuting Student $3,951 $9,491 $4,983 $4,405 $9,921 $5.,689
Housing (Double) $3,188 $3,188 $3,188 $3,188 $3,188 $3,188
Food Service 2,696 2,696 2,696 2,696 2,696 2,696
Residence Hall Social Fee 50 50 50 50 50 50

Total, Resident Student $9,885 $15425 $10,917 $10,339 $15,855 $11,623
Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour)* $158 $158 $158 $173 $173 $173
MBA Program {Part-time per credit Hour) $229 $229 $229
MBA Program (Full-time per Tri-mester) $2,082 $4,840 $2,728
Registration Fee (Per semester) $45 $45 $45 $45 $45 $45

** Extension Fee includes $5 per credit hour Information Technology Fee.

Note: Assumes a 3.9% tuition increase

Finance Share/FAD/2000/Mar 31/Attachment {0 Fee Sched Reso (SCSU $)
4/20/0011:56
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Tuition, Extension Fee and Common Fee Schedule
FY 2000-01 Recommendations, FY 1999-00 Rates and Percentage Change FY 1999-00/FY 2000-01
Tuition 3.9%;Univ Fee 3.5%;Gen Fee 6.8%;Ext.Fee 13.6%;Housing 4.5%;Food 4.0%;(No increase in Info Tech. Fee and Student Activity Fee)

¢
=

UNDERGRADUATE GRADUATE
IN-STATE OUT-OF-STATE NE REGIONAL IN-STATE OUT-OF-STATE NE REGIONAL
FY 2000-01 (Recommended)
Tuition $2,142 $6,934 $3,214 $2,668 $7436 $4,002
University Fee 659 1,620 659 659 1,620 659
University General Fee 869 869 869 869 869 869
Information Technology Fee 125 125 125 125 125 125
Student Activity Fee 120 120 120 115 115 115
Sickness Insurance 257 257 257 257 257 257
Total, Commuting Student $4,172 $9,925 $5,244 $4,693 $10,422 $6,027
Housing (Double) $3,255 $3,255 $3,255 $3,255 $3,255 3,255
Food Service 2,392 2,392 2,392 2,392 2,392 2,392
Residence Hall Social Fee 20 20 20 20 20 20
Total, Resident Student $9,839 $15,592 $10,911 $10,360 $16,089 $11,694
Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour) $175 $175 $175 $195 $195 195
Registration Fee (Per semester) 30 30 30 30 30 30
$/% Change - Commuting Student $174 /  44% $387 / 4.1% $214 / 4.3% $194 /  43% $407 / 41% $244 / 4.2%
$/% Change - Resident Student $407 /  4.3% $620 / 4.1% $447 / 4.3% $427 / 4.3% $640 / 4.1% $477 / 4.3%
$/% Change - Ext. (Per Credit Hr.) $21 /  13.6% $21 / 13.6% $21 / 13.6% $17 / 9.6% $17 / 9.6% $17 / 9.6%
FY 1999-00 (Current Rates)
Tuition $2,062 $6,674 $3,094 $2,568 $7,156 $3,852
University Fee 637 1,565 637 637 1,565 637
University General Fee 814 814 814 814 814 814
Information Technology Fee 125 125 125 125 125 125
Student Activity Fee 120 120 120 115 115 115
Sickness Insurance 240 240 240 240 240 240
Total, Commuting Student $3,998 $9,538 $5,030 $4,499 $10,015 $5,783
Housing (Double) $3,114 $3,114 $3,114 $3,114 $3,114 3,114
Food Service 2,300 2,300 2,300 2,300 2,300 2,300
Residence Hall Social Fee 20 20 20 20 20 20
Total, Resident Student $9,432 $14,972 $10,464 $9,933 $15,449 $11,217
Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour) $154 $154 $154 $178 $178 $178
Registration Fee (Per semester) 30 30 30 30 30 30

Note: Assumes a 3.9% tuition increase

Finance Share/FAD/2000/Mar 31/Attachment to Fee Sched Reso (WCSU §)

4/20/00 11:56
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TIER I FEES SCHEDULE FY 2000-01

Application Fee (one time)
Bad Check Penalty (per occurrence)
Late Fee (per occurrence)

Transcript Fee (per occurrence)
Teacher Cert/Transcript Eval. Fee

Accident and Sickness Insurance @
Part-time Students
International Students on }-1 Visas

Accident Ins. - Matriculated PT Students

Housing Cancellation Fee (per semester) **

Lost ID Card Fee-Resident

Lost ID Card Fee-Non Resident

Applied Music Fee (max./sem.)
Undergraduate {1/2hr./1hr. lesson)
Graduate (1/2 hr./1 hr. lesson)

Nautilus User Fee (per semester)***
On-campus residents
Off-campus residents

Cooperative Education Fee (per

Installment Payment Program

Parking Plan Fee (per semester)
Undergraduate
Graduate
Part-Time Students
Per Credit Hour

Study Abroad Program Fee (per semester)
Undergraduate
Graduate

Nat’l Student Exchange Application Fee

Study Abroad Application Fee (per semester)
Undergraduate

Graduate

Study Abroad Placement Fee (per semester)
Undergraduate
Graduate

Graduate Continuing Enrollment Fee:
Graduate Resident (per semester)
Graduate Nonresident (per semester)
Part-time Matriculating (per semester)

Graduate Re-entry Fee:
Graduate Resident (per occurrence)
Graduate Nonresident (per occurrence}
Part-time (per occurrence)

Graphic Design Lab Fee (per year)
Commencement Fee

Recreation Facilities Fee (per semester) #

* Regular transcript fee to remain at $3.00; Transcript-on-demand fee to increase to $10.00.

** Fee will be 10% of housing charge if cancellation is 3-4 weeks prior to start of semester;20% of

. Attachment to BR#2000-19

CENTRAL EASTERN SOUTHERN WESTERN
Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year
1999-00 2000-01 1999-00 2000-01 | 1999-00  2000-01 | 1999-00  2000-01
$40 $40 $40 $40 $40 $40 $40 $40
25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25
50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50
3 3 3 3 3 3/10 * 3 3
0 0 [ [ 0 0 35 35
373 399 373 399 373 399 373 399
385 412 385 412 385 412 385 412
34 36 34 36 36 36 34 36
161/322 165/330 154/307 162/323 | 160/319 165/329 156/312  163/326
0 0 15 15 0 0 0 0
0 0 10 10 0 0 0 0
300/400 300/400 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 300/400  300/400
300/400 300/400 0/0 0/0 0/0 0/0 300/400  300/400
40 40 0 0 40 40 0 0
40 40 [ o 50 50 0 0
200 200 100 100 0 0 0 0
0 0 25 25 60 60 60 60
0 0 0 0 15 15 0 0
0 0 [ 0 15 15 0 [
0 0 0 0 7.50 7.50 0 0
0 0 4] 0 0 0 0 0
150 150 150 150 0 0 0 o
150 150 150 150 0 0 0 [
0 0 100 100 0 0 0 0
75 75 25 25 0 0 0 0
75 75 25 25 0 0 0 4
75 75 0 0 0 0 0 [
75 75 0 0 0 0 0 [
40 40 0 0 40 40 0 0
40 40 0 0 40 40 0 0
40 40 0 [} 40 40 0 0
50 50 0 0 50 50 0 0
50 50 0 0 50 50 0 0
50 50 0 0 50 50 0 0
250 250 [ 0 0 0 0 0
0 125
50 50 0 0 0 0 0 0

housing charge 1-2 weeks prior to start of semester(ex. Is based on double room)
*+CCSU’s Fitness Center may be charged at rates up to $40 per semester or $70 per year.

# CCSU’s Recreation Facilities Fee may be charged at rates up to $50 per semester or $100 per year.
@ FY00-01 Student Accident and Sickness Insurance not yet final.




